Cash and cash equivalents 21,708,463 57,111,359 1,272,271 258,207 3,982,218 39,896,922

Other receivables 1,722,663 2,491,683 11,089 - 108,035 4,834,292
Receivables on investments
sold - - - - - 1,824,879
Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 234,980,711 255,790,434 5,678,728 - 14,624,781 1,378,538,237

Distributions payable - - - - - 1,296,338

Management fees payable - - - - - 1,185,733
Payables on investment
purchased 13,461,195 4,940,760 1,650,104 - - 23,575,000
Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss 269,426,803 333,370,134 4,420,817 - 18,897,376 19,155,253

(24,476,161) (22,917,418) 891,167 258,207 (182,342)1,379,882,006

Realm High Income Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023
(continued)

-17-

4 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(b) Market Risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Fund’s Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income to a reasonable change in foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

Foreign exchange risk
Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-20% +20% -20% +20% -20% +20% -20% +20% -20% +20%

Euro Euro USD USD GBP GBP CAD CAD NZD NZD

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

30 June 2023 (1,687,112) 1,687,112 (586,562) 586,562 (402,371) 402,371 (53,350) 53,350 45,730 (45,730)

30 June 2022 4,895,232(4,895,232) 4,583,483 (4,583,483) 36,468 (36,468) (51,641) 51,641 (178,233) 178,233

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of
financial instruments. The Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk is set out in the following table:

Floating
interest rate

Fixed interest
rate

Non-interest
bearing Total

30 June 2023 $ $ $ $

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 89,001,128 - - 89,001,128

Other receivables - - 18,167,010 18,167,010

Receivables on investments sold - - 10,872,685 10,872,685

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 985,308,480 378,212,355 29,852,470 1,393,373,305